
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Wednesday 15 October 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email:  Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 October 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Wednesday 15 October 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2025. 
 

 

6. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO):  79 AND 83 MINA ROAD 
AND LAND REAR - 83 MINA ROAD LONDON SE17 2QS 

 

6 - 30 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): 153 TURNEY ROAD, 
LONDON SOUTHWARK SE21 7JU 

 

31 - 51 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): OLD SALT QUAY 163 
ROTHERHITHE STREET LONDON SE16 5QU 

 

52 - 72 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

73 - 77 

9.1.  ELIM ESTATE WESTERN STREET, LONDON SE1 4DA 
 

78 - 241 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 

Date:  7 October 2025 
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
[...]
 the front row of the public seating area. This 

 



 

is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Monday 8 
September 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo (ward member) 
Councillor Jason Ochere (ward member) 
Councillor Ian Wingfield (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Assistant Director, Development 
Management) 
Kathryn Simpson (Assistant Director, Children and Adult 
Services) 
Kamil Dolebski (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Michael Tsoukaris, (Group Manager Design & Conservation) 
Zaib Khan (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Sonia Watson (Head of Major Applications and New Homes) 
Andre Verster (Team Leader, Major and New Homes)  
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.2 – development management item, and   

 Members pack. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.2 – 10 Love Walk, London SE6 8AE 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes, non-pecuniary, because she lives in St Giles ward. As a 
voting member of the committee, she agreed to consider the application with an 
open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 1 July 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

6.1 DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP  
 

 Planning application reference 25/AP/1838 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 43 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of flood lighting / lamps on tennis court 1 and replacement of existing 
flood light poles and flood lighting / lamps, on tennis courts 2 and 3.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
An objector was present to address the committee and responded to questions 
from members. 
  
The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
A representative from Dulwich Sports Club read out a statement on behalf of a 
supporter who was unable to attend the committee meeting.  
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.  
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions set out in the officer’s report, 
that were presented during the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
At this juncture, the committee adjourned for a fifteen-minute comfort break.  
 
The meeting resumed at 8.00pm. 
 

6.2 10 LOVE WALK, LONDON SE5 8AE  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/0303 
 
Report: See pages 44 to 156 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 20. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of all buildings on site and comprehensive redevelopment to provide a 
part three and part-four storey (including ground) plus basement new care home 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

(Class C2 - Residential Institutions), including cycle parking, refuse/recycling 
storage, mechanical and electrical plant, new sub-station, landscaping and 
green/living walls, amenity areas, perimeter treatment and associated ancillary 
works.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were objectors present who addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
  
At this juncture, the committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. The 
meeting resumed at 9.30pm. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillors, Ian Wingfield, Jason Ochere and Ellie Cumbo addressed the 
committee in their capacity as ward members. They responded to questions from 
members of the committee.  
 
The applicant responded to further questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members further debated on the application. 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public  
 
At 11.40pm, a motion to exclude the press and public was moved, seconded and 
resolved: 
 
That the committee discuss further aspects of the scheme with officers. 

 
The meeting reconvened at 12.25am.  
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and amended conditions set 
out in the officer’s report, and addendum report, that were presented during the 
hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to amended conditions, 

additional condition as set out below and, in the report, and addendum 

report and for the applicant to enter into an appropriate S106 legal 

agreement. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

31 March 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 

291. 

Note:   

Additional condition 

Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, prior to the commencement of the 

development (and in consultation with Southwark ASC), 1:10/1:20 scaled layouts 

of the rooms including the wet rooms; common areas; and equipment store rooms 

to be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. 

 The development shall be constructed in accordance with the agreed details. 

Reason: in order to ensure that the development provides excellent accessibility, 

accommodation, and access to communal spaces in accordance with policy P7 of 

the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 12:35 am.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

1 
 

Contents 
 

Contents ....................................................................................................................... 1 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION .................................................................................. 2 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION ......................................................................... 2 

POLICY CONTEXT ...................................................................................................... 3 

OBJECTION TO THE ORDER ...................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS ........................................................................................ 6 

CONCLUSION ............................................................................................................. 6 

REASONS FOR URGENCY ........................................................................................ 6 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................... 7 

APPENDICES .............................................................................................................. 7 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................................................ 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6
Agenda Item 6.



 

2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

15 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Confirmation of TPO 747  
79 and 83 Mina Road and Land Rear 83 Mina Road 
London, SE17 2QS 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Faraday 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That the provisional TPO reference 747 be confirmed, unamended 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.  A Tree Preservation Order (‘TPO’) was served, by hand, on a provisional basis, 
by the Urban Forester upon report of works to a cherry tree located on 
unadopted land which were halted by a neighbour. Following a site visit and, in 
accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to preserve amenity under s.198 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 ‘(The Act’), two trees within the 
locality were considered worthy of protection. 1 Ailanthus altissima (Tree of 
Heaven) and 1 Prunus avium (Wild Cherry). 
 

3.  The order was issued to all affected parties at the addresses noted above in 
the report title along with neighbouring properties with land boundaries within 
the canopies of the trees and served by hand on 12 May 2025. 
 

4.  Four objections and three letters in support of the TPO have subsequently 
been received, which according to the Council’s standing orders must be 
considered at planning committee before the order can be confirmed. 
 

5.  Representations received during the consultation period are outlined within the 
report at paragraphs [19-32] and at [APPENDIX E] 
 

6.  The TPO must be confirmed within six months of the date in which the 

[...]
.................................................................... 7 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................... 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52
Agenda Item 8.



 

2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

15 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Confirmation of TPO 752 
 
Old Salt Quay 163 Rotherhithe Street London SE16 
5QU 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Surrey Docks 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That the provisional TPO reference 752 be confirmed, with the following 

amendments. Update to Map and Schedule. Variation from Group to 
Individual Order. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.  A Tree Preservation Order (‘TPO’) was served, by hand, on a provisional basis, 
by the Urban Forester following receipt of a complaint from two near 
neighbours, a local Pastor, the Ward Councillor and a request from the Tree 
Services Manager due to the removal of trees at Old Salt Quay surrounding the 
public house. 
 

3.  The land in question is a Southwark Freehold demised on a long lease (200 
years) to the occupier, Greene King, a subsidiary of CK Asset Holdings. 
 

4.  The order was issued to all affected parties at the address noted above in the 
report title along with the council’s tree services team and served by hand on 
27 May 2025. 
 

5.  An objection to the TPO has subsequently been received, which according to 
the Council’s standing orders must be considered at planning committee before 
the order can be confirmed. 
 

6.  Representations received during the consultation period are outlined within the 
report at paragraphs [21-31]. 
 

7.  The TPO must be confirmed within six months of the date in which the 
Order came into force (27 November 2025) to prevent expirati
[...]
s with none of the above additional redeeming features 1

Part 2: Expediency assessment (Trees must have accrued 10 or more points to qualify)

Notes:

5) Immediate threat to tree 5

3) Foreseeable threat to tree 3

2) Perceived threat to tree 2

1) Precautionary only 1

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Overall Score: 17 Date:

1-6 TPO indefensible TPO Served:

7-11 Does not merit TPO Recommend: TPO

12-15 TPO defensible Do Not TPO Confirmed:

16+ Definitely merits TPO Date: 14.08.2025

Mixed deciduous including Plane, Pagoda, Lime & Chestnut

Old Salt Quay 163 Rotherhithe Street London SE16 5QU

70



APPENDIX D: Photos and Photomontages 

 

 

 

 

 

71



 

Prior to Removal 

  

72



 

 

 
 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications)   
 

Date: 
 

15 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters reserved 
to the planning committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached plann
[...]
....... 119 

APPENDICES .......................................................................................................... 119 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................... 119 

 

79



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

15 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 22/AP/1887 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
Elim Estate, Elim Street, London Southwark 
 
Proposal:  
The construction of 34 social rented homes across 
two separate buildings, along with the provision of 
external community / sports / play facilities and 
associated landscaping and car parking. 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

 
Chaucer 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
17.06.2021 

Application Expiry Date: 15 January 2026 

Earliest Decision Date:   8 October 2022 

      

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement no later than 15 April 2026.  
  
2.  In the event of the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 15 April 

2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 373. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
  

3.  The application covers six sites within the Elim Estate. The Elim Estate is not 
listed and is not within a conservation area, although the boundary of the 
Bermondsey Street conservation Area stretches westwards to include the 
northeast section of Wild's Rents. The Elim Estate comprises 4 four storey blocks 
with a total of 121 flats, 35 off-street car parking spaces, refuse stores, communal 
gardens and a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) on site 2. Th
[...]
ction work shall be undertaken in strict accordance 

with the approved CEMP and other relevant codes of practice, unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

   

 Reason  

 To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises and the wider environment 

do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of pollution and nuisance, in 

accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 (Protection of amenity), 

and the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 

 

 8. Play equipment and landscaping  

   

 Details of the proposed play equipment on site 2 and site 4 and associated 

hard and soft landscaping shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development 

hereby granted permission.  

   

 Reason  

 To ensure that present or future users of the play area do not suffer a loss of 

amenity in accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 (Protection 

of amenity), and the National Planning Policy Framework 2024.  

  

 9. Fence - Multi Use Games Area  

   

 Details of the fence of the Multi Use Games Area on site 2 shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 

commencement of the development hereby granted permission.    

   

 Reason:  

 In order to protect the amenity of the occupiers of the adjoining residential 

premises from undue noise in accordance with Chapter 8 (Promoting healthy 

and safe communities) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024) and 

Policy P56 (Protection of amenity) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 

204



127 
 

 

10. MATERIALS  

   

 Details of the detailed designs and material finishes (2 copies) to be used in 

the carrying out of this permission shall be submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this permission is 

carried out and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

accordance with any s
[...]
e 

adjoining premises from undue overlooking in accordance with Chapter 8 

(Promoting healthy and safe communities) of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2024); Policy D4 (Delivering good design) of the London Plan 

(2021); and Policy P56 (Protection of amenity) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 

26. Secured by Design Certification.  

 Prior to occupation a satisfactory Secured by Design inspection must take 

place. The resulting Secured by Design certificate shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

214



137 
 

   

 Reason:  

 In pursuance of the Local Planning Authority's duty under section 17 of the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider crime and disorder implications in 

exercising its planning functions and to improve community safety and crime 

prevention, in accordance with: the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 

and Policy P16 Designing out crime of the Southwark Plan 2022. 

 

 

27. Operational Management Plan  

   

 Prior to the use of the ballcourt, an Operational Management Plan shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

Operational Management Plan shall be created after public consultation with 

Elim Estate Residents, and should include details of the public engagement 

undertaken. The use and function of the Ball Court on Site 2 shall then, unless 

otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, comply with the terms of 

the Operational Management Plan at all times.  

   

 The Operational Management Plan shall include:  

 - The details of public engagement and consultation with Elim Estate 

Residents in creating the Operational Management Plan  

   

 - The arrangements to manage and operate the Ball Court;  

   

 - The hours of use  

   

 Reason  

 In order to ensure that the use of the terrace operates in a neighbourly way 

and is not harmful to the amenity of adjoining occupiers. In accordance with 

Policy P56 Pro
[...]


 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Eddie Townsend  

 

 

LEGAL TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Kamil Dolebski (Law & Governance) 

Michael Feeney (FTB Chambers) 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 7 October 2025 

 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

4 

  

 

11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Tree Preservation Order (TPO):  79 and 83 Mina Road and Land Rear - 83 Mina Road London SE17 2QS
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7. Tree Preservation Order (TPO): 153 Turney Road, London Southwark SE21 7JU
	Appendix A: TPO 748 Provisional
	Appendix B: Map
	Appendix C: Tempo T1 and G1
	Appendix D

	8. Tree Preservation Order (TPO): Old Salt Quay 163 Rotherhithe Street London SE16 5QU
	APPENDIX A TPO 752 VARIATION
	APPENDIX B MAPS and PLANS TPO 752
	APPENDIX C TEMPO 14082025 TPO 752
	APPENDIX D Photos and Photomontages TPO 752

	9. Development Management
	9.1 Elim Estate Western Street, London SE1 4DA
	Report: Elim Estate Western Street, London SE1 4DA

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 15 October 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Emily Tester (reserve member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, (Team Leader, Major and New Homes) 
Michael Feeney, (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Andre Verster, (Team Leader, Major and New Homes) 
Liam Bullen, (Senior Planner Urban Forester)  
Zaib Khan, (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo, (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors, Jane Salmon (vice-chair) and Nick 
Johnson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 9.1 – development management items 
• Members pack. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 8 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO):  79 AND 83 MINA ROAD AND LAND 
REAR - 83 MINA ROAD LONDON SE17 2QS  

 

 Report: See pages 6 to 30 of the agenda pack  
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 

The officer made reference to the two trees that were considered worthy of 
protection and in accordance with matters reserved for the planning committee 
(smaller applications). The council also received four objections and three letters in 
support of the TPO.  
 
An objector to the TPO addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members.  
 
A supporter in favour of the TPO addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members.  
 

There were no ward members present, who wished to address the meeting. 
 
Members debated further on the tree preservation order. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 747 (unamended) be confirmed. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): 153 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK 
SE21 7JU  

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 Report: See pages 31 to 51 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 to 11. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
There were no objectors or supporters present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 748 (unamended) be confirmed.  
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): OLD SALT QUAY 163 ROTHERHITHE 
STREET LONDON SE16 5QU  

 

 Report: See pages 52 to 72 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 3. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members.  
 
The officer addressed the key points in the addendum report, the consultation 
responses and comments expressed by ward councillors. 
 
There were no objectors or supporters present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 752 be confirmed, with the following 
amendments to the map and schedule including, variation from group to 
individual order as set out in the appendices of the report. 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

9.1 ELIM ESTATE WESTERN STREET, LONDON SE1 4DA  
 

 At 8.00pm the meeting adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. The meeting 
reconvened at 8.05pm 
 
Planning application reference 22/AP/1887 
 
Report: See pages 78 to 241 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 to 11. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The construction of 34 social rented homes across two separate buildings, along 
with the provision of external community / sports / play facilities and associated 
landscaping and car parking. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors present addressed the committee. and responded to questions from 
members. 
  
The applicants addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
The ward councillors were unable to attend the meeting but provided written 
representation about delivering new council homes. They urged the Leathermarket 
CBS to continue engagement with residents on the estate. 
 
Members further debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and an amended condition 
set out in the officer’s report, and the addendum report, that were presented during 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 

report and amended Condition 8 below, also the additional condition 

concerning the flood risk and addendum report; and for the applicant to 

enter into an appropriate S106 legal agreement no later than 15 April 2026. 

2. That in the event the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 15 

April 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 263 

of the report.  

Condition 8 (amended): 
 
Play equipment and landscaping 
 
Details of the proposed play equipment on sites 2 and 4 and associated 
hard and soft landscaping, shall be submitted to the local planning authority 
after public consultation with Elim Estate Residents, and should include 
details of the public engagement undertaken. The details shall be approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby granted permission and shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that present or future users of the play area do not suffer a loss 
of amenity in accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 
(Protection of amenity), and the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 10.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 


